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1. VALUELINK PREMIER    

 
Effective December 19, 1997, no further installations of, or changes to ValueLink Premier will be 
made.  Customers on a Term Payment Plan longer than month-to-month on December 19, 1997, 
may continue their service until the contract expiration date, as long as such service remains at the 
location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that ValueLink 
Premier is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be reestablished.  
 

 

Description 
 

 

ValueLink Premier is a discounted, outbound, “WATS-Like” intraLATA Toll usage plan.  The 
ValueLink Premier usage and term commitment. 

 

 

Terms and Conditions 
 

 

In addition to the regulations set forth in other portions of this Guidebook, the following terms and 
conditions apply to this service. 
 

 

ValueLink Premier rates apply to customer-dialed station-to-station intraLATA long distance calls.  
ValueLink Premier cannot be combined with any other message telecommunications usage calling 
plan. ValueLink Premier is available on Centrex switching systems. 
 

 

Centrex switching systems require Virtual Routing for the provisioning of ValueLink Premier. 
 

 

ValueLink Premier is available on a month-month, 12, 24 or 36 month term plan. 
 

 

ValueLink Premier provides the following features: 
 

 

• Price Protection which guarantees no price increases for the duration of the 12, 24, or 36 
month term plan.  Price Protection is not provided for the month-month plan 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(C) 
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1. AMERITECH VALUELINK PREMIER (cont’d)   /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Terms and Conditions (cont’d) 
 

 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier provides the following features: (cont’d) 
 

 

• Contract Upgrade which allows the customer to upgrade to longer term and/or larger volumes 
at lower prices. 

 

 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier offers a variety of monthly usage package options.  These usage 
package options represent different levels of Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment (MMUC) or 
Minimum Annual Usage Commitment (MAUC), per account, among which customers may choose.  
The monthly usage package option selected by the customer will be the minimum monthly usage 
charge for the service at the payment plan selected by the customer. 
 

 

The Ameritech ValueLink Premier MMUC and MMAC, per account, per usage package option, and 
per minute rates are those set forth in the rate schedule that follows. 
 

 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier usage is billed in initial 18 second or fraction thereof and each 
additional 6 second or fraction thereof increments. 
 

 
  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly in Part 9, Section 3, on 1st Revised Sheet No. 1.  
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1. AMERITECH VALUELINK PREMIER (cont’d)   /3/ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prices (cont’d) 
 

 

CENTREX SYSTEMS MAXIMUM RATES 
 

 

Month-Month Term  PEAK/1/  OFF-PEAK/1/   
       

Option MAUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.   
(1) $   500 $0.0890  $0.0710   
(2)   1,000  0.0870   0.0690   
(3)   1,500  0.0850   0.0680   
(4)   2,000  0.0830   0.0660   
(5) 
 

  2,500  0.0810   0.0640   

12 Month Term       
Option MAUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.   

(1) $ 6,000 $0.0830  $0.0660   
(2)  12,000  0.0790   0.0630   
(3)  18,000  0.0770   0.0610   
(4)  24,000  0.0750   0.0600   
(5) 
 

 30,000  0.0730   0.0580   

24 Month Term       
Option MAUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.   

(1) $ 6,000 $0.0810  $0.0640   
(2)  12,000  0.0770   0.0610   
(3)  18,000  0.0750   0.0600   
(4)  24,000  0.0730   0.0580   
(5) 
 

 30,000  0.0710   0.0560   

36 Month Term       
Option MMUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.   

(1) $ 6,000 $0.0790  $0.0630   
(2)  12,000  0.0750   0.0600   
(3)  18,000  0.0730   0.0580   
(4)  24,000  0.0710   0.0560   
(5)  30,000  0.0690   0.0550    /3/ 

 
 
 
/1/ The PEAK Rate Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM/2/ Monday through Friday. 
 

 

 The OFF-PEAK Rate Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM/2/ Monday through Friday and all 
day Saturday and Sunday. 

 

 

/2/ To, but not including  
 
/3/ Material formerly appeared in Part 9, Section 3, on Original Sheet No. 3.  
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1. AMERITECH VALUELINK PREMIER (cont’d)   /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prices (cont’d) 
 

 

Payment Plans 
 

 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier is available on a month-month, 12, 24 or 36 month term plan. 
 

 

Month to Month 
 

 

The month-month term plan requires a Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment (MMUC). 
 

 

The MMUC is a minimum usage level that a customer must commit to per month, per 
account, in order to receive the discounted per minute rate.  If the total Ameritech 
ValueLink Premier usage charges are below the MMUC in any given month, the full 
amount of the applicable MMUC will apply in lieu of the actual usage charges. 
 

 

Term Payment Plans 
 

 

The 12, 24 and 36 month term plans require Minimum Annual Usage Commitments 
(MAUC). 

 

 

The MAUC is a minimum usage level that a customer must commit to per year, per 
account, in order to receive the discounted per minute rate.  If the total Ameritech 
ValueLink Premier usage charges are below the MAUC in any given year, then the 
remaining balance of the MAUC will apply. 
 

 
 
 
  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Part 9, Section 3, on Original Sheet No. 4.  
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1. AMERITECH VALUELINK PREMIER (cont’d)   /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prices (cont’d) 
 

 

Termination Charges 
 

 

Customers who terminate their 12, 24 or 36 month plans before the expiration date of the contract 
will be billed a termination liability which consists of a lump sum equal to the MAUC rate times the 
number of years or fraction thereof, remaining on the contract. 

 

 

At the expiration of the selected Ameritech ValueLink Premier term, if the customer does not 
expressly indicate election of a new term, rates will revert to the highest Month-Month per minute 
rate. 
 

 

Other Applicable Charges and Payments 
 

 

Centrex switching systems require Virtual Routing for the provisioning of Ameritech ValueLink 
Premier. 
 

 

Service Reference 
 

  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Part 9, Section 3, on 1st Revised Sheet No. 5.  
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1. AMERITECH VALUELINK PREMIER (cont’d)   /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROMOTIONAL OFFERING 
 

 

A promotional offering is a special arrangement to be offered to a customer as an introduction 
and/or encouragement to use the services of Ameritech.  These offerings may be limited to certain 
dates and times. 

 

 
 
  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Part 9, Section 3, on 1st Revised Sheet No. 6.  
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RATES IN EFFECT FOR SERVICES NO LONGER OFFERED FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS (cont’d) 

 

 
 

 

MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE - DISCOUNT PLAN 
 

 

As of November 4, 1997, the Message Toll Service Discount Plan is no longer offered for new 
installations.  This offering will be withdrawn when the in-service customer count declines to zero. 
 

 

This offering is available to business customers with 19 or fewer lines, subject to the following condition 
where applicable: 
 

 

• The customer currently presubscribes to a carrier other than AT&T for intraLATA message toll 
service, and now selects AT&T as their presubscribed intraLATA toll carriers. 

 

 

Customers that participate in this special offering will receive a 25% discount off the basic toll rates for 
intrastate/intraLATA Message Toll Service.  The customer will retain this special discounted rate for as 
long as they remain a customer with AT&T for intraLATA toll service. 
 

 

This offering may not be combined with any other AT&T intraLATA toll promotion/offer with the 
following exception: 
 

 

• Promotions/offers that provide an incentive to business customers to presubscribe to AT&T as their 
intraLATA carrier by providing credits per exchange access line toward AT&T IntraLATA Toll usage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
 
   

 

/1/ 

/1/ 
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MESSAGE TOLL SERVICES 

 
  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Effective November 2, 1998, the $0.09 Special Rate Offering will no longer be available.  Customers of 
record on November 2, 1998 will continue to receive this special rate as long as such service remains 
at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date or until the offer is 
withdrawn. 
 

 

Message Toll Service -  Special Rate Offering 
 

 

This offering is available to business customers, subject to the following conditions where applicable: 
 

 

• The customer currently presubscribes to a carrier other than AT&T for intraLATA message toll 
service, and now selects AT&T as their presubscribed intraLATA toll carrier. 

 

 

• The customer currently presubscribes to AT&T for intraLATA message toll service and indicates 
that a change to an alternative intraLATA toll provider is under consideration.  Participation in the 
offering is intended as an incentive to remain with AT&T as the presubscribed intraLATA toll 
carrier. 

 

 

• This offering may not be combined with AT&T intraLATA toll promotions with the following 
exception.  Application of the exception will be agreed upon by AT&T and the customer. 

 

 

Exception:  Promotions designed to incent business customers to presubscribe to AT&T as 
their intraLATA carrier by providing credits per exchange access line toward AT&T IntraLATA 
Toll usage. 
 

 

• This offering is not available on Message Rate Service - Customer Owned Coin Operated 
Telephones. 

 

 
  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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MESSAGE TOLL SERVICES (cont’d) 

 
  /1/ 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Message Toll Service - Special Rate Offering (cont’d) 
 

 

Customers that participate in this offering will receive a special rate for intrastate/intraLATA Message 
Toll Service.  A fixed rate of $0.09 per minute-of-use will apply to all intraLATA toll usage beginning 
with the first minute-of-use. 
 

 

• Service Establishment and monthly Recurring Charges are not associated with this offering. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

  /1/ 
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Smart $avings - Retention 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective January 2, 2003, no further installation of, or changes to Smart $avings - Retention 

service will be made.  Smart $avings - Retention service in service on January 2, 2003 will be 
continued in service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service 
is being furnished on the aforementioned date. 

 
Business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who make a 12-month commitment, and commit to $66 
in annual toll usage, $5.50 monthly, will receive a 25% discount on Local usage.  Customers will also 
receive a Toll rate of $0.080/minute and free installation of call forwarding and 3 months of call 
forwarding free per account. 
 
This offer may not be combined with other Ameritech business access usage discount plans or 
promotions 
 
Customers who do not meet the $5.50 monthly toll commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Customers 
who terminate their agreement prior to completion of the 12-month term period will be billed 50% of the 
monthly minimum revenue commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
  /1/ 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  /1/ 
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USAGE SAVER PLUS 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Usage Saver Plus service will be 
made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present 
term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their 
present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

 
Existing business customers with 1 to 10 business exchange access lines who make a 12-month 
commitment, and commit to $50 per month in combined local usage and toll usage spending will 
receive a 20% discount on local usage and a toll rate of $0.075/minute. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T business access usage discount plans or 
promotions. 

 
Customers who do not meet the $50 monthly usage commitment will be billed the shortfall.  
Customers who terminate their agreement prior to completion of the 12-month term period will be 
billed 50% of the monthly commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS - WINBACK 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to See Your Savings - 

Winback service will be made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their 
service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that 
these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be 
re-established.   

 
Business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who make a 12-month commitment, and commit 
to $60 in annual toll usage, $5 monthly will receive a 20% discount on Local usage, with maximum 
monthly savings of $20.00.  Customers will also receive a Toll rate of $0.095/minute. 

 
Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who had either their toll 
or business network access lines with Ameritech, switched their business network access lines or 
business toll to a competitor, and now wish to return either their toll or business network access 
lines to Ameritech. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T business access, usage or toll discount plans or 
promotions. 

 
Customers who do not meet the $5 monthly toll commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Customers 
who terminate their agreement will be billed 50% of the monthly minimum annual revenue 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS - SAVE 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to See Your Savings - Save 

service will be made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established.   

 
Business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who make a 12-month commitment, and commit 
to $60 in annual toll usage, $5 monthly will receive a 15% discount on Local usage, with maximum 
monthly savings of $20.00.  Customers will also receive a Toll rate of $0.100/minute. 

 
Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who have received a 
competitive toll offer and a competitive network access line offer and are considering changing 
their toll and network access lines to the competitive carrier. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T business access, usage or toll discount plans or 
promotions. 

 
Customers who do not meet the $5 monthly toll commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Customers 
who terminate their agreement will be billed 50% of the monthly minimum annual revenue 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS - RETENTION 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to See Your Savings - 

Retention service will be made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their 
service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that 
these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be 
re-established.   

 
Business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who make a 12-month commitment, and commit 
to $60 in annual toll usage, $5 monthly will receive a 10% discount on Local usage, with maximum 
monthly savings of $15.00.  Customers will also receive a Toll rate of $0.125/minute. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T business access, usage or toll discount plans or 
promotions. 

 
Customers who do not meet the $5 monthly toll commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Customers 
who terminate their agreement will be billed 50% of the monthly minimum annual revenue 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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SMART SAVINGS USAGE 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Smart Savings Usage 

service will be made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established.  

 
Eligible business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who make a 12-month commitment and 
who commit to $5.50 in monthly toll usage will receive Local Business exchange service and 
monthly Local Toll usage at no charge for the initial 3 months of the 12-month term period.  In 
addition, these customers will receive a 50% discount on Local Usage and Toll rate of 
$0.040/minute for the remaining 9 months of the 12-month term period. 

 
Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who have their 
intraLATA toll and business network access line(s) with another competitive local exchange 
provider within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin 
service area and who now wish to establish their intraLATA toll and local network access line 
service with AT&T Michigan, and who have refused a previous offer from AT&T Michigan. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T Michigan business usage discount plans or 
promotions. 

 
Customers who do not meet the $5.50 monthly toll commitment over the final 9 months of the 12-
month term period will be billed the shortfall.  Customers who terminate their agreement prior to 
completion of the 12-month term period will be billed a lump sum of $200.00 at the time of 
termination.  Upon expiration of the 12-month term period rates will revert to standard tariff local 
usage and toll rates unless another existing optional plan is selected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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SMART SAVINGS - SAVE 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Smart Savings - Save 

service will be made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established.  

 
Business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who make a 12-month commitment, and commit 
to $66 in annual toll usage, $5.50 monthly will receive a 35% discount on Local usage and a Toll 
rate of $0.045/minute. 

 
Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who have received a 
competitive toll offer and a competitive network access line offer and are considering changing 
their toll and network access line to the competitive carrier. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T Michigan business access usage and/or toll 
discount plans or promotions 

 
Customers who do not meet the $5.50 monthly toll commitment will be billed the shortfall.  
Customers who terminate their agreement prior to completion of the 12-month term period will be 
billed 50% of the monthly minimum revenue commitment for the remainder of the agreement.  
Upon expiration of the 12-month term period rates will revert to standard tariff local usage and toll 
rates unless another existing optional plan is selected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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SMART SAVINGS - WIN 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Note: Effective June 3, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Smart Savings - Win 

service will be made.  Customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established.  

 
Eligible business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who make a 12-month commitment, and 
commit to $66 in annual toll usage, $5.50 monthly will receive a 50% discount on Local usage and 
a Toll rate of $0.040/minute. 

 
Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who have their toll and 
business network access lines with another competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T 
Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service area and now wish 
to establish their toll and business network access lines with AT&T Michigan. 

 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T Michigan business access usage and/or toll 
discount plans or promotions. 

 
Customers who do not meet the $5.50 monthly toll commitment will be billed the shortfall.  
Customers who terminate their agreement prior to completion of the 12-month term period will be 
billed 50% of the monthly minimum revenue commitment for the remainder of the agreement.  
Upon expiration of the 12-month term period rates will revert to standard tariff local usage and toll 
rates unless another existing optional plan is selected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
 /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 /1/ 
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TOLL RETENTION OFFER/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
The Toll Retention Offer provides business customers with a simplified intraLATA message toll 
pricing option.  The plan consists of a Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC) and a fixed 
price per minute.  The fixed per minute price is not time-of-day or distance sensitive. 

 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this tariff. 

 
1. The Toll Retention Offer is only available to customers of AT&T’s business local exchange 

service who are currently using AT&T for their intraLATA toll service.  In addition, only 
business customers that have been presented with an intraLATA toll offer from another 
carrier, will be offered this plan as incentive to remain with AT&T. 

 
2. Toll Retention Offer is offered on a twelve (12) or thirty-six (36) month term basis. 

 
3. Toll Retention Offer is not available on coin telephone service. 

 
4. The Toll Retention Offer per minute rate is only applicable to customer dialed station-to-

station calls.  Operator handled calls are not included. 
 

5. The Toll Retention Offer is available in all AT&T exchanges, however it is applicable only to 
intraLATA toll and interzone calls. 

 
6. The Toll Retention Offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan on the same 

account. 
 

7. No Service Charges are applicable to establish or change to the Toll Retention Offer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to the Toll Retention Offer will be 

made.  Customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present 
term plan remains in effect.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present 
location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

 

 
 
 

 

(C) 
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TOLL RETENTION OFFER (cont’d) 
 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 

 
8. The Toll Retention Offer is billed with an initial increment of eighteen (18) seconds and 

additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
 

9. The Toll Retention Offer affords price protection which guarantees no price increases for the 
duration of the twelve (12) or thirty-six (36) month term plans. 

 
10. At the expiration of the selected Toll Retention Offer term, if the customer does not 

expressly indicate election of a new term plan, the rates will revert to the applicable basic 
Message Telecommunications services rates as specified in this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
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TOLL RETENTION OFFER (cont’d) 
 
 
C. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 

 
/2/ 

  Each Minute/1/  
 Description 12 Month Term 36 Month Term  
  

MARC 
 

$  600 
1,500 
3,000 

 

 
 
 

$0.13 
0.11 
0.09 

 

 
 
 

$0.12 
0.10 
0.08 

 

 
 
 
 
 
/2/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Calls are rated with an initial increment of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six 

(6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
/2/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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TOLL RETENTION OFFER (cont’d) 
 
 
C. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
2. Payment Plans 
 

• Term Payment Plans 
The Toll Retention Offer is available on a twelve (12) or thirty-six (36) month term plan. 

 
The term plans require the customer to make a Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 
(MARC). 

 
The MARC is a minimum revenue level that a customer must commit to per year, per account, 
in order to receive the discounted per minute price.  If the total usage charges fall below the 
MARC in any given year, then the remaining balance of the MARC will apply. 

 
 
3. Termination Charges 
 

Customers who terminate their plan prior to the expiration of the term period will be subject to a 
termination liability.  The termination liability will consist of a lump sum equal to the MARC 
prorated by the number of months remaining in the contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
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 VALUELINK/2/ 
 
 
A. GENERAL 

 
 ValueLink is an optional service which provides a per minute rate in lieu of the rates which are 
normally applicable to Message Toll Service. 

 
B. REGULATIONS 

 
In addition to the regulations set forth in other sections of this tariff, the following regulations apply 
to this service. 

 
1.  ValueLink rates apply to customer-dialed station to station intraLATA long distance calls.   

ValueLink cannot be combined with any other Message Toll usage calling plan.   ValueLink is 
available on all classes of business services excluding semi-public. 

 
2.  ValueLink is offered on month-to-month, 18 months, or 36 months payment plans. 

 
3.  ValueLink provides the following features: 

 
• 90 day customer satisfaction guarantee that allows new  ValueLink customers to cancel 

their contract without incurring termination liability charges.  This satisfaction guarantee 
does not apply to customers that terminate an AT&T contract or convert from another 
AT&T toll term product to subscribe to ValueLink. 

 
• Price protection which guarantees no price increases for the duration of the contract. 

 
4. At the expiration of the selected ValueLink term, if a customer does not expressly indicate 

election of a new term, the rates will revert to the applicable basic Message Toll Service rates 
schedule. 

 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
/2/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to  ValueLink service will be made.  

Customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term 
agreement remains in effect or as long as such service remains at the location at which it was 
being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at 
their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
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 VALUELINK (cont’d) 
 
 
B. REGULATIONS (cont’d) 

 
5. Customers who terminate their 18 or 36 month payment before the expiration date of the 

contract will be billed termination liability of a lump sum equal to the full monthly fixed rate 
times the number of months remaining on the contract. 

 
 
C. RATES AND CHARGES 

 
 ValueLink customers will be charged a fixed monthly rate per account.  This rate is in addition to 
the applicable usage rate.  The monthly and usage rates are as set forth in the rates following. 

 
 VALUELINK EASY-TERM I OFFERING 

 
This offering is available to new customers subscribing to ValueLink month-to-month service and 
is only available in the AT&T exchanges, which are subject to IntraLATA Presubscription.  In 
addition, it is only available to business customers with eleven or fewer exchange access lines 
that are currently subscribed to another carrier for intraLATA message toll service and are now 
selecting AT&T.  This offering provides a waiver of the $10.00 monthly subscription fee and 
provides a per minute rate of $0.15, provided that the customer remains on this plan for at least 
twelve months. Should the customer discontinue the ValueLink month-to-month service before the 
twelve month period has expired, the account will be billed the $10.00 monthly subscription fee for 
each month that the customer received benefit of the promotional per minute rate. 

 
This offer also provides one credit equal to one month’s intraLATA toll usage.  The credit will be 
based upon the average of the intraLATA toll usage under the plan for the third, fourth, and fifth 
months of the plan and will be credited in the sixth month of the plan.  The credit will be provided 
by way of a coupon applicable toward payment of intraLATA toll usage charges on the bill.  The 
coupon will be provided in the sixth month of the plan.  Coupons may not be redeemed for cash 
and have no value until presented to AT&T for payment of the intraLATA toll usage charges. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

/1/ 

/1/ 
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 VALUELINK PLUS/2/ 
 
 
A. GENERAL 

 
 ValueLink Plus is an optional service which provides a per minute rate in lieu of the rates which 
are normally applicable to Message Toll Service. 

 
 
B. REGULATIONS 

 
In addition to the regulations set forth in other sections of this tariff, the following regulations apply 
to this service. 

 
1.  ValueLink Plus rates apply to customer dialed station-to-station intraLATA long distance 

calls.   ValueLink Plus cannot be combined with any other Message Toll usage calling plan.   
ValueLink Plus is available is on all classes of business services excluding semi-public. 

 
2.  ValueLink Plus is offered on an 18-or 36 month payment plan. 

 
3.  ValueLink Plus offers six different monthly commitment levels (A, B, C, D, E, and F) under 

each of two service options.  These usage package options represent different levels of 
Minimum Monthly Usage Commitments (MMUC), per account, among which customers may 
choose.  The monthly usage package option selected by customers will be the minimum 
monthly usage charge for the service at the payment plan selected by customer.  AT&T 
IntraLATA Message Toll usage and AT&T Interzone Message Charge usage will be used to 
determine whether the total monthly usage level has been met. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
/2/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to  ValueLink Plus service will be 

made.  Customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present 
term agreement remains in effect or as long as such service remains at the location at which it 
was being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.  

 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AT&T MICHIGAN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 2nd Revised Sheet 51 
SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services  

ATT TN MU-15-0028 Effective: April 26, 2015 

   
 VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
B. REGULATIONS (cont’d) 

 
4.  ValueLink Plus provides the following features: 

 
• AT&T 90 day customer satisfaction guarantee that allows new  ValueLink Plus customers 

to cancel their contract without incurring termination liability charges.  This satisfaction 
guarantee does not apply to customers that terminate an AT&T contract or convert from 
another AT&T toll term product to subscribe to  ValueLink Plus 

 
• Price protection which guarantees no price increases for the duration of the contract. 

 
5.  ValueLink Plus provides the customer with the  option of a Mobility Feature Package which 

includes: 
 
 

• Contract Upgrade which allows the customer to upgrade to longer terms and/or larger 
volumes at lower prices. 

 
• MMUC calculated as a Minimum Annual Usage Commitment (MAUC) for customers who 

elect the 36 month contract. 
 

6. If the customer does not expressly indicate election of a new term, rates will revert to 
Message Toll Service for Business classes of service as set forth in this guidebook. 

 
7. Customers who terminate their plan before the expiration date of the contract will be billed 

termination liability of a lump-sum equal to 50% of the MMUC rate times the number of 
months remaining on the contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
(D) 

(C) 
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VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
C. RATES AND CHARGES 

 
1. The ValueLink Plus MMUC, per account and per minute rates are those set forth in the rates 

following. 
 

2. The MMUC and MAUC are minimum usage commitments by the customer, per month, per 
account, in order to receive the discounted per minute rate. If the total ValueLink usage 
charges are below the MMUC in any given month, the full amount of the applicable MMUC 
will apply. If the total MAUC is not met at the 12, 24, and 36 month anniversary of the 
contract, the difference between the total ValueLink usage charges and the MAUC will be 
billed on the next bill. 

 
3. ValueLink Plus is billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
(D) 
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VALUELINK / VALUELINK PLUS 
 
 
VALUELINK 
 
A. RATES AND CHARGES 

 

 
 

 Fixed Rate, per account, per month 
 

$10.00 
 

 

  Month to/1/ 
Month 

18 Month/1/ 
Contract 

36 Month 
Contract 

 

  
Usage Rates, per minute 
 

 
 

 
 

 
$0.13 

 

 

 
VALUELINK PLUS 
 
A. RATES AND CHARGES 

 

 

  
Option A 

Commitment 
Level 

 
MMUC/1/ 

18 Month/1/ 
Contract 

36 Month 
Contract 

 

   
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 

 

   
$0.1199 
0.1099 
0.1049 
0.0999 
0.0899 
0.0799 

 

 

  
Option B 

Commitment 
Level 

  36 Month 
Contract 

 

   
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 

 

   
$0.1199 
0.1099 
0.1049 
0.0999 
0.0899 
0.0799 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective December 15, 2014, the month to month and 18 month contract rates are no longer available. 

(C) 

(C) 

(N) 
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ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Enhanced  ValueLink Plus is an optional calling plan service that combines outbound, toll free 
inbound types of intraLATA long distance usage into a single simplified calling plan. 

 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
In addition to the regulations set forth in other portions of this tariff, the following terms and 
conditions apply to this service. 

 
1. Enhanced  ValueLink Plus rates apply to customer-dialed station-to-station  

and toll free inbound intraLATA long distance calls.  Toll free inbound allows an Enhanced 
ValueLink Plus subscriber to receive long distance calls that are placed, within the 
subscriber’s home LATA, without charge to the originating party.  The service may be 
provided on the customer’s main telephone account and on any other accounts billed under 
the main account. 

 
 

 
 
2. Enhanced  ValueLink Plus is available to any class of business customer (excluding Coin and 

Semi-Public). 
 

3. Enhanced  ValueLink Plus cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan. 
 

4. Enhanced  ValueLink Plus is available on a month-to-month, 12-, 24-, or 36-month term plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Enhanced ValueLink Plus 

service will be made.  Customers of AT&T record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as 
long as their present term agreement remains in effect or as long as such service remains at the 
location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(D) 
(D) 
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ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 

 
5. Enhanced ValueLink Plus provides the following features: 

 
• Rate Protection which guarantees no rate increases for the duration of the 12-, 24-, or 

36-month term plan.  Rate Protection is not provided for the month-to-month plan. 
 

• Contract Upgrade which allows the customer to upgrade to longer term and/or larger 
volumes at lower rates. 

 
• 90 day customer satisfaction guarantee that allows new Enhanced ValueLink Plus 

customers to cancel their contract without incurring termination liability charges.  This 
satisfaction guarantee does not apply to customers that terminate an AT&T contract or 
convert from another AT&T Toll term product to subscribe to Enhanced ValueLink Plus. 

 
6. Enhanced ValueLink Plus offers a variety of monthly usage package options.  These usage 

package options represent different levels of Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment (MMUC) 
or Minimum Annual Usage Commitment (MAUC), per account, among which customers may 
choose.  The monthly usage package option selected by the customer will be the minimum 
monthly usage charge for the service at the payment plan selected by the customer.  AT&T 
intraLATA long distance usage as described in B.(1) above and AT&T Interzone Message 
Charge usage will be used to determine whether the total commitment level has been met. 

 
7. The Enhanced ValueLink Plus MMUC and MAUC, per account, per usage package option, 

and per minute rates are set forth in Paragraph D. following. 
 

8. Enhanced ValueLink Plus usage is billed in initial increments of eighteen (18) seconds and 
additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 

 
9. No Service Charges are applicable to establish or change to Enhanced ValueLink Plus. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
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ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
C. FEATURES 

 
1. Inbound Optional Features 
 

Time-of-Day Routing - Allows Inbound calls to be routed to a different location based on the time 
of day. 

 
Day-of-Week Routing - Allows Inbound calls to be routed to a different location based on the day 
of week. 

 
Specific Dates Routing - Allows Inbound calls to be routed to a different location based on a 
specific date. 

 
Originating Location Routing - Allows Inbound calls originating in a predefined NPA NXX or, where 
facilities permit, a 10-digit telephone number, to be routed to a given destination while other calls 
complete to another destination. 

 
Specialized Area of Service Routing - Allows Enhanced ValueLink Plus customers to define a 
geographic location from which to accept Inbound calls.  This area must be defined as other than 
a single NPA or the entire LATA. 

 
Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS) - Allows customers with more than one Inbound 
number terminating in one switch to route calls by number to the appropriate person(s) or 
department. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
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ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Usage Rates 
 

Month-to-Month Term 

 
/1/ 

  PEAK # OFF-PEAK #  
 Option MMUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 

 
$   25 

50 
100 
250 
500 

1,000 
2,500 

 

 
$0.180 
0.170 
0.160 
0.150 
0.140 
0.130 
0.120 

 

 
$0.162 
0.153 
0.144 
0.135 
0.126 
0.117 
0.108 

 

 

12-Month Term 
 

 

 Option MMUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 

 
$   300 

600 
1,200 
3,000 
6,000 

12,000 
30,000 

 

 
$0.160 
0.150 
0.140 
0.130 
0.120 
0.110 
0.100 

 

 
$0.144 
0.135 
0.126 
0.117 
0.108 
0.099 
0.090 

 

 

24-Month Term 
 

 

 Option MMUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 

 
$   300 

600 
1,200 
3,000 
6,000 

12,000 
30,000 

 

 
$0.150 
0.140 
0.130 
0.120 
0.110 
0.100 
0.090 

 

 
$0.135 
0.126 
0.117 
0.108 
0.099 
0.090 
0.081 

 

 

# The PEAK Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM* Monday through Friday. 
 

The OFF-PEAK Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM* Monday through Friday and all day 
Saturday and Sunday. 

 
* To, but not including 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 

 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 

 



AT&T MICHIGAN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 1st Revised Sheet 58 
SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services  

ATT TN MU-14-0058 Effective: December 15, 2014 

   
ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
1. Usage Rates (cont’d) 
 

36-Month Term 

 

  PEAK # OFF-PEAK #  
 Option MMUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

 
 

(3) 
(4) 

 
(6) 
(7) 

 

 
 
 

1,200 
3,000 

 
12,000 
30,000 

 

 
 
 

0.110 
0.105 
 

0.090 
0.080 

 

 
 
 

0.099 
0.094 
 

0.081 
0.072 

 

 

# The PEAK Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM* Monday through Friday. 
 

The OFF-PEAK Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM* Monday through Friday and all day 
Saturday and Sunday. 

 
* To, but not including 
 

 

 Nonrecurring Charge**  
 
2. Inbound Optional Features 

 
$82.50 

 

 
** NOTE: This charge does not apply when these features are established at  the same time as an 

Enhanced ValueLink Plus 12-, 24-, or 36-month term plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

(D) 
(D) 

(D) 
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ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
3. Payment Plans 
 

Enhanced ValueLink Plus is available on a month-to-month, 12-, 24-, or 36-month term plan. 
 

• Month to Month 
The month-to-month term plan requires a Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment (MMUC). 

 
The MMUC is a minimum usage level that a customer must commit to per month, per account, 
in order to receive the discounted per minute rate.  If the total Enhanced ValueLink Plus usage 
charges are below the MMUC in any given month, the full amount of the applicable MMUC will 
apply in lieu of the actual usage charges. The MMUC will not be enforced in the first bill 
period.  Customers will be given one billing cycle to attain their MMUC level. 

 
• Term Payment Plans 

The 12-, 24-, and 36-month term plans require Minimum Annual Usage Commitments 
(MAUC). 

 
The MAUC is a minimum usage level that a customer must commit to per year, per account, in 
order to receive the discounted per minute rate.  If the total Enhanced ValueLink Plus usage 
charges are below the MAUC in any given year, then the remaining balance of the MAUC will 
apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
 

 
/1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ 
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ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
4. Termination Charges 
 

Customers who terminate their 12-, 24-, or 36-month plans before the expiration date of the 
contract will be billed a termination liability which consists of a lump sum equal to 50% of the 
MAUC times the number of years or fraction thereof, remaining on the contract. 

 
At the expiration of the selected Enhanced ValueLink Plus term, if a customer does not expressly 
indicate election of a new term plan, the rates will revert to the highest Enhanced ValueLink Plus 
month-to-month per minute rate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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(D) 
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 SAVER PACK 300/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Saver Pack 300 is an optional calling plan that provides residence customers with a simplified 
intraLATA message toll and interzone pricing option.   Saver Pack 300 consists of a single 
monthly rate for a specified number of usage minutes per month. 

 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this guidebook. 
 
1. Saver Pack 300 is available to residence customers and is not available on ISDN lines. 
 
2. Saver Pack 300 is applicable to customer dialed station-to-station calls only.  Operator handled 

calls are not included. 
 
3. Saver Pack 300 is available statewide, however, it is applicable only to intraLATA toll and 

interzone calls within the customer’s home LATA. 
 
4. Saver Pack 300 cannot be combined with any other IntraLATA optional calling plan on the 

same line. 
 
5.  Saver Pack 300 is only available to customers of residence local exchange service. 
 
6.  No service charges are applicable to establish or change to the Saver Pack 300 Plan. 
 
7.  Saver Pack 300 is available on an account basis only. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective July 15, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to the Saver Pack 300 offer will be 

made.  Saver Pack 300 service in service on July 15, 2004 will be continued in service only for as 
long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the 
aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location 
for any reason, they will not be re-established. 
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SAVER PACK 300/1/ (cont’d) 
 
 
C. Prices 
 

 
 

 Description /Billing Code/ Price  
  

Monthly Recurring Charge with 300 minutes of usage /WBKB3/ 
 
Per minute of use charge after 300 minute allowance used 

 
$32.00(I) 

 
$0.09 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective July 15, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to the Saver Pack 300 offer will be 

made.  Saver Pack 300 service in service on July 15, 2004 will be continued in service only for as 
long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the 
aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location 
for any reason, they will not be re-established. 
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SAVER PACK 180 /1/ 
 
 
A. Description 

 
Saver Pack 180 is an optional calling plan that provides residence customers with a simplified 
intraLATA message toll and interzone pricing option.  Saver Pack 180 consists of a single monthly 
rate for a specified number of usage minutes per month. 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this guidebook. 
 
1. Saver Pack 180 is available to residence customers and is not available on ISDN lines. 
 
2. Saver Pack 180 is applicable to customer dialed station to-station calls only.  Operator handled  

calls are not included. 
 
3. Saver Pack 180 is available statewide, however, it is applicable only to intraLATA toll and 

interzone calls within the customer’s home LATA. 
 
4. Saver Pack 180 cannot be combined with any other IntraLATA optional calling plan on the same 

line. 
 
5. Saver Pack 180 is only available to customers of residence local exchange service. 
 
6. No service charges are applicable to establish or change to the Saver Pack 180 Plan. 
 
7. Saver Pack 180 is available on an account basis only. 

 
C. Prices 
 
 

Description /Billing Code/ Price 
Monthly Recurring Charge with 180 minutes of usage /WBKB6/ 
 
Per minute of use charge after 180 minute allowance used 

$17.00 
 

$0.005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective October 15, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to the Saver Pack 180 will be made.   

Saver Pack 180 in service on October 15, 2008 will be continued in service only for as long as such 
service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the 
event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established. 
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ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN   
 
 

A.   DESCRIPTION 

 

 
  

The Anytime Rate Calling Plan is an optional plan that provides residence customers with a 
simplified intraLATA message toll pricing option.  The Anytime Rate Calling Plan consists of a 
monthly price and fixed price per minute.  The fixed per minute price is not time-of-day or distance 
sensitive. 
 

 
 
   

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 
  

The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this guidebook. 

 

 

1. The Anytime Rate Calling Plan is only available to customers of AT&T’s residence local 
exchange service. 

 

 

2. The Anytime Rate Calling Plan is not available on ISDN lines. 
 

 

3. The Anytime Rate Calling Plan is applicable to customer dialed station-to-station calls only.  
Operator handled card calls are not included. 

 

 

4. The Anytime Rate Calling Plan is available statewide, however it is applicable only to 
intraLATA toll and interzone calls. 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
  

  /1/    Effective October 15, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to the Anytime Rate Calling Plan 
will be made.   Anytime Rate Calling Plan in service on October 15, 2008 will be continued in 
service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished 
on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present 
location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

 
 

 

/1/  
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ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN (cont'd)  
 
 
B.  TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 

 
5. The Anytime Rate Calling Plan is available on a per account basis. 
 

6. No Service Charges are applicable to establish or change to the Anytime Rate Calling Plan. 
 
 

C.  PRICES 
 

1. Service Elements 
 
  

Description /Billing Code/ 
Monthly Price Price Per 

Minute/1/ 
    
 Anytime Rate Calling Plan /OFRA1/ 

 
$14.99 (I) 

 
 

$0.07 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Per minute or fraction thereof 
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ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN II 
 
 
This offer is available to residence customers who are not using AT&T for their intraLATA message toll 
service, are now establishing their intraLATA message toll service with AT&T, and would not have 
subscribed to the Anytime Rate Calling Plan without this incentive.  Customers that participate in this offer 
will receive a $0.10 per minute intraLATA message toll rate and a waiver of the monthly recurring price for 
as long as they remain subscribed to the Anytime Rate Calling Plan. 
 
Customers that meet the eligibility criteria may only participate in this special offer by enrolling during a 
marketing solicitation by AT&T. 
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ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN – SPECIAL OFFER                                                                           
 
 
This offer provides a waiver of the recurring monthly price to residence customers who are not using 
AT&T for their intraLATA message toll service, are now returning to AT&T, and would not have 
subscribed to the Anytime Rate Calling Plan without this incentive.  Customers that participate in 
this offer will receive a waiver of the monthly recurring price for as long as they remain subscribed to 
the Anytime Rate Calling Plan. 
 
Customers that meet the eligibility criteria may only participate in this special offer by enrolling 
during a marketing solicitation by AT&T.                                                       
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Material formerly appeared in Tariff 20, Part 20, Section 9. 
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